

Date: 09th May, 2022

To, The Manager Corporate Relations Department, **BSE Limited** Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Fort Mumbai-400001

Scrip Code: **505850** Scrip Id: **MANCREDIT**

Sub.: Intimation of Credit Rating of Mangal Credit And Fincorp Limited

Ref: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Mangal Credit and Fincorp Ltd. is pleased to announce its stakeholders and regulators that the Company has received revised and upgraded credit rating of IVR BBB/ Outlook Stable by **Infomerics and Valuation & Rating Private Limited**.

| Facilities | Amount (Rs. crore) | Current Ratings | Previous Ratings | Rating Action | Complexity Indicator |
|------------|-----------------------|--------------------|---------------------|------------------|-------------------------|
| Proposed | 70.00 | IVR BBB/ | IVR BBB-/ | Revised and | Simple |
| Long term | (Enhanced | Stable (IVR | Stable (IVR | Upgraded | |
| fundbased | from 20.00) | Triple B | Triple B | | sign the start |
| Bank | | Stable) | Minus | | A la arce, |
| Facilities | | | Stable) | | |

Kindly take the above on record and acknowledge the receipt of the same.

Thanking you, Yours faithfully,

王の語を

For Mangal Credit and Fincorp Limited

Meghraj Sohanlal Jain + 12 Chairman & Managing Director DIN: 01311041

CIN No.: L65990MH1961PLC012227

1701/ 1702, 17TH Floor, 'A' Wing, Lotus Corporate Park, Western Express Highway, Goregaon (E), Mumbai – 400 063 Tel: 22-42461300, () Website: www.mangalfincorp.com ⊠ info@mangalfincorp.com



Press Release

Mangal Credit and Fincorp Limited (MCFL)

May 09, 2022

| Facilities | Amount (Rs. crore) | Current Ratings | Previous Ratings | Rating Action | <u>Complexity</u> Indicator |
|---|-----------------------------------|--|--|------------------|--------------------------------|
| Proposed Long term fund- based Bank Facilities | 70.00 (Enhanced from 20.00) | IVR BBB/ Stable (IVR Triple B Stable) | IVR BBB-/ Stable (IVR Triple B Minus Stable) | Revised | Simple |
| | 70.00 | | | | |

Details of facilities are in Annexure 1

Detailed Rationale

The rating upgrade of Mangal Credit and Fincorp Limited (MCFL) considers the improvement in total loan assets along with improvement in asset quality in 9MFY22. Further rating continues to derive comfort from experienced promoters, healthy operational indicators and adequate capitalization indicators. However, these rating strengths remain constrained by geographic concentration risk and competitive nature of industry.

Key Rating Sensitivities:

Upward Factor:

• Substantial scaling up its operations and diversifying its loan portfolio geographically, while maintaining the asset quality indicators, adequate capital position and profitability.

Downward Factor:

• Movement in the collection efficiency which impacts the asset quality significantly thereby increasing the credit cost for the Company.

Detailed Description of Key Rating Drivers

Key Rating Strengths



Press Release

Experienced promoters

MCFL commenced its lending operations 2012, after taking over the business from its previous management. Its Chairman & managing director, Mr. Meghraj Jain along with Mr. Manish Rathi (CEO) have extensive experience in the financial services industry which supports the business profile of the Company. Also, on its board are other experienced professionals who maintain strong oversight on the business, which has helped the Company in placing prudent lending practices with stringent credit assessment and monitoring.

Healthy operational indicators

Leveraging on the promoter's established presence in the financial services industry along with strong foothold in its key operating geographies, it has demonstrated a healthy growth. MCFL is engaged in extending unsecured business loans, loan against property, personal loans and gold loan to MSME/SME segment. The company has reported a healthy growth while improving asset quality and profitability measures. Overall, AUM increased to Rs.83.73 Crore as on March 31st, 2021 (Rs.91.69 crore in 9MFY22) from Rs.65.01 Crore as on March 31st, 2021 (Rs.91.69 crore in 9MFY22) from Rs.65.01 Crore as on March 31st, 2021 The GNPA levels stood at 1.33% (1.79% in 9MFY22) and NNPA at 1.12% (1.31% in 9MFY22). MCFL has sustained Net Interest Margins (NIMs) of ~13.48 in FY21 and ~13.32% in FY20. The overall net interest income has increased to Rs.10.03 Crore in FY21 (FY20: Rs.7.97 Crore).

A dequate capitalization indicators:

MCFL is adequately capitalized with a gearing of 0.13x on a net worth of Rs.99.73 Crore as on March 31st, 2021 supported by timely capital infusion from the promoter and expansion in the loan book resulting in higher plough back of profits into reserves. The company has mainly relied on the promoter's equity to support its business growth over this period. The overall CAR stood comfortable at ~86.43% in as on March 31st, 2021 and ~92.50% as on March 31, 2020 and further overall CRAR as on 9MFY22 stood at 82.99%. Although, the current gearing level has increased marginally as compared to FY20, with the increase in incremental business being funded through fresh borrowings.

Key Rating Weaknesses Geographic Concentration Risk

2



Press Release

MCFL operations are geographically concentrated as currently company is operating from the eight branches out of which six are in Maharashtra and two are based in Gujarat and it caters mainly to Maharashtra region. Around ~80% of the income is generated from the lending in the state of Maharashtra and rest from the Gujarat. Going forward, company plans to expand its business in Gujarat & Rajasthan.

Competitive nature of industry

MCFL is exposed to stiff competition from other NBFCs and banks. The lending industry focused around small ticket loans is highly fragmented with unorganized lenders also vying for the same set of borrowers. However, MCFL's professional management and focused approach towards MSME/SME & retail lending and conservative underwriting policy standards is expected to grow its business while mitigating the risks.

Analytical Approach: Standalone

Applicable Criteria: Rating Methodology for Financial Institutions/NBFCs Criteria on assigning rating Outlook

Liquidity - Adequate

MCFL's overall liquidity profile remains adequate with no negative cumulative mismatches in the near to medium term as per the ALM ending December 31st, 2021. The average working capital utilisation all the fund based facility stands at an average of ~55% as on for the last ten months ended December 31, 2022 indication sufficient liquidity cushion. Furthermore, the company maintains adequate levels of cash balances amounting to Rs.0.48 Crore as on March 31, 2021.

About the Company

Mangal Credit and Fincorp Limited (MCFL) incorporated in 1961 earlier known as TAK Machineries & Leasing Ltd later in 2012 it was acquired and renamed as MCFL. MCFL is a public company, listed at Bombay Stock Exchange (BSE) and is registered with Reserve Bank of India (RBI) as Non Deposit Taking Company (NBFC) and non-systematically important



Press Release

company. MCFL engaged in the business of providing Business Loan, Loan against property, personal loan and gold loan to Individual, MSME, SME and for income generation activity. Currently company is operating from the eight branch out of which six are in Maharashtra and two are based in Gujarat.

Financials (Standalone)

| | | INR in Crore | | |
|---------------------------|------------|--------------|--|--|
| For the year ended* As on | 31-03-2020 | 31-03-2021 | | |
| | Audited | Audited | | |
| Total Operating Income | 8.87 | 11.30 | | |
| Interest | 0.20 | 0.57 | | |
| PAT | 10.98 | 5.71 | | |
| Total Debt | 6.30 | 13.11 | | |
| Tangible Networth | 94.81 | 99.73 | | |
| Total Loan Assets | 65.01 | 83.73 | | |
| Overall Gearing Ratio (x) | 0.07 | 0.13 | | |
| Gross NPA (%) | 3.79 | 1.33 | | |
| Net NPA (%) | 3.00 | 1.12 | | |
| CAR (%) | 92.50 | 86.43 | | |

* Classification as per Infomerics' standards

Details of Non-Co-operation with any other CRA: Nil

Any other information: N.A.

Rating History for last three years:

| Sr. No. | Name of Instrument/Faci lities | Current Type | Ratings (Yr Amount outstan ding (Rs. Crore) | ear 2022-23) Rating | Rating History fDate(s)Bating(s)assigned2021-22 | Date(s) & Rating(s) | ears Date(s) & Rating(s) assigned in 2018- 19 |
|------------|--------------------------------------|-----------------|--|------------------------|---|------------------------|--|
| 1. | Proposed Fund Based Facilities | Long Term | 70.00 | IVR BBB/ Stable | - | IVR BBB-/ Stable | - |

Name and Contact Details of the Rating Analysts:-

4

www.infomerics.com



Press Release

| Name: Mr. Hardik Gala | | Name: Mr. Prakash Kabra | |
|-----------------------|--|---|--|
| | Tel: (022) 62396023 | Tel: (022) 62396023 | |
| | Email: <u>hardik.gala@infomerics.com</u> | Email: prakash.kabra@infomerics.com | |

About Infomerics:

Infomerics commenced rating & grading operations in April 2015 after having spent over 25 years in various segments of financial services. Infomerics is registered with the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) and accredited by Reserve Bank of India. It is gradually gaining prominence in domestic rating and/or grading space. Infomerics is striving for positioning itself as the most trusted & credible rating agency in the country and is gradually widening its product portfolio. Company's long experience in varied spectrum of financial services is helping it to fine-tune its product offerings to best suit the market.

Disclaimer: Infomerics ratings are based on information provided by the issuer on an 'as is where is' basis. Infomerics credit ratings are an opinion on the credit risk of the issue / issuer and not a recommendation to buy, hold or sell securities. Infomerics reserves the right to change, suspend or withdraw the credit ratings at any point in time. Infomerics ratings are opinions on financial statements based on information provided by the management and information obtained from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. The credit quality ratings are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell or hold any security. We, however, do not guarantee the accuracy, adequacy or completeness of any information, which we accepted and presumed to be free from misstatement, whether due to error or fraud. We are not responsible for any errors or omissions or for the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by us have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns/Association of Persons (AOPs), the rating assigned by Infomerics is based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietor/ AOPs and the financial strength of the firm at present. The rating may undergo change in case of withdrawal of capital or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietor/ AOPs in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors.

Annexure 1: Details of Facilities

| Name of Facility | Date of Issuance | Coupon Rate/ IRR | Maturity Date | Size of Facility (Rs. Crore) | Rating Assigned/ Outlook |
|--|---------------------|---------------------|------------------|------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| Proposed Long Term Fund Based Facilities | - | - | - | 70.00 | IVR BBB/ Stable |

Annexure 2: List of companies considered for consolidated analysis: Not Applicable

Annexure 3: Facility wise lender details: Not Applicable

Annexure 4: Detailed explanation of covenants of the rated instrument/facilities: Not Applicable

5

www.infomerics.com



Press Release

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument: Infomerics has classified instruments rated by it on the basis of complexity and a note thereon is available at www.infomerics.com.

www.infomerics.com